

No. 15-565

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

APPLE, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ACT | THE APP ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

EAMON P. JOYCE\*  
MARK TATICCHI  
KATHLEEN ZINK  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 839-5300  
ejoyce@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

December 2, 2015

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	3
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT CONTRAVENED THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS—AND BASIC PRECEPTS OF ANTITRUST LAW—BY APPLYING <i>PER SE</i> ANALYSIS TO THE CONDUCT AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE.....	3
II. THE AGENCY MODEL AND iBOOK-STORE HAVE SIGNIFICANTLY ENHANCED COMPETITION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF EBOOKS, MOBILE APPS, AND APP-DEVELOPMENT PLATFORMS .....	6
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. CBS</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	3, 4, 8, 9
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	9
<i>Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 23 (2003).....	1
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	3, 4, 16
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	3, 5, 6, 17
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....	1
<i>Polk Bros., Inc. v. Forest City Enters., Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	4
<i>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> , 703 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	1

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Vibhanshu Abhishek et al., <i>Agency Selling or Reselling? Channel Structures in Electronic Retailing</i> , <i>Mgmt. Sci.</i> (forthcoming), available at <a href="http://repository.cmu.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1398&amp;context=heinzworks">http://repository.cmu.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1398&amp;context=heinzworks</a> (Jan. 2015).....	7, 8
Daniel J. Gifford & Robert T. Kudrle, <i>Antitrust Approaches to Dynamically Competitive Industries in the United States and the European Union</i> , 7 <i>J. Competition L. &amp; Econ.</i> 695 (2011).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
<i>Alice in Wonderland iPad App Reinvents Reading</i> , Huffington Post (June 14, 2010, updated May 25, 2011), <a href="http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2010/04/14/alice-in-wonderland-ipad_n_537122.html">http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2010/04/14/alice-in-wonderland-ipad_n_537122.html</a> .....	14
Richard Adhikari, <i>Amazon Unlikely to Fire Up Devs With Kindle App Store</i> , Tech NewsWorld, Jan. 21, 2010, <a href="http://www.technewsworld.com/story/69164.html">http://www.technewsworld.com/story/69164.html</a> .....	11, 12
Apple Developer Program, <i>Program Membership Details</i> , <a href="https://developer.apple.com/programs/whats-included/">https://developer.apple.com/programs/whats-included/</a> (last accessed Dec. 2, 2015).....	9
Apple, Inc., <i>Frequently Asked Questions About iBooks</i> , <a href="https://support.apple.com/en-us/HT204619">https://support.apple.com/en-us/HT204619</a> (last accessed Nov. 25, 2015).....	15
Apple, Inc., <i>Prepare your apps for the App Store</i> , <a href="https://developer.apple.com/app-store/submit/">https://developer.apple.com/app-store/submit/</a> (last accessed Dec. 2, 2015).....	10
Apple.com, <i>iBooks Author</i> , <a href="http://www.apple.com/ibooks-author/">http://www.apple.com/ibooks-author/</a> (last accessed Nov. 25, 2015).....	12
Claudine Beaumont, <i>Apple's iPhone is a developer's goldmine</i> , The Daily Telegraph, Apr. 16, 2009, <a href="http://www.telegraph.co.uk/technology/apple/5163678/Apples-iPhone-is-a-developers-goldmine.html">http://www.telegraph.co.uk/technology/apple/5163678/Apples-iPhone-is-a-developers-goldmine.html</a> .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Rebecca Borison, <i>Ranked: The 15 Most Successful App Companies</i> , Bus. Insider, June 17, 2014, <a href="http://www.businessinsider.com/15-most-successful-app-companies-2014-6?op=1">http://www.businessinsider.com/15-most-successful-app-companies-2014-6?op=1</a> .....	16
Tim Bradshaw & Shannon Bond, <i>Apple Rewrites App Economics for Media</i> , Fin. Times, June 5, 2015, <a href="http://www.ft.com/cms/s/0/01a151fc-0b8b-11e5-8937-00144feabdc0.html#slide0">http://www.ft.com/cms/s/0/01a151fc-0b8b-11e5-8937-00144feabdc0.html#slide0</a> .....	9
BrandIndex, <i>Amidst Stable of Prize-winners, Apple's Own Brand Still Perceived as Best</i> , Forbes, Dec. 2, 2011, <a href="http://www.forbes.com/sites/brandindex/2011/12/02/admidst-stable-of-prize-winners-apples-own-brand-still-perceived-the-best/">http://www.forbes.com/sites/brandindex/2011/12/02/admidst-stable-of-prize-winners-apples-own-brand-still-perceived-the-best/</a> .....	12
Rick Broida, <i>5 Amazing iPad e-books for kids</i> , CNET (Apr. 14, 2010), <a href="http://www.cnet.com/news/5-amazing-ipad-e-books-for-kids/">http://www.cnet.com/news/5-amazing-ipad-e-books-for-kids/</a> .....	14
Brian X. Chen, <i>Apple's iPad Will Read Books Out Loud, Support Free e-Books</i> , Wired, Mar. 12, 2010, <a href="http://www.wired.com/2010/03/ipad-ebook-features/">http://www.wired.com/2010/03/ipad-ebook-features/</a> .....	15
eBook Architects, <i>Learn About eBooks: Enhanced eBooks</i> , <a href="http://ebookarchitects.com/learn-about-ebooks/enhanced-ebooks/">http://ebookarchitects.com/learn-about-ebooks/enhanced-ebooks/</a> (last accessed Nov. 25, 2015) .....	12
eBook Architects, <i>Learn About eBooks: Non-Fiction Fixed Layout eBooks</i> , <a href="http://ebookarchitects.com/learn-about-ebooks/non-fiction-fixed-layout/">http://ebookarchitects.com/learn-about-ebooks/non-fiction-fixed-layout/</a> (last accessed Nov. 25, 2015) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Lex Friedman, <i>The App Store turns five: A look back and forward</i> , Macworld, July 8, 2013, <a href="http://www.macworld.com/article/2043841/the-app-store-turns-five-a-look-back-and-forward.html">http://www.macworld.com/article/2043841/the-app-store-turns-five-a-look-back-and-forward.html</a> .....	5
FTC & U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors</i> (2000) .....	5
Jonathan Godfrey & Morgan Reed, III, ACT, <i>App Store after Five Years: What the Most Successful Apps Reveal about the Mobile Economy</i> (2013), <a href="http://actonline.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/04/The-App-Store-After-Five-Years.pdf">http://actonline.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/04/The-App-Store-After-Five-Years.pdf</a> .....	5, 10
Mary Ellen Gordon, <i>The History of App Pricing, And Why Most Apps Are Free</i> , Flurry, July 18, 2013, <a href="http://flurrymobile.tumblr.com/post/115189750715/the-history-of-app-pricing-and-why-most-apps-are">http://flurrymobile.tumblr.com/post/115189750715/the-history-of-app-pricing-and-why-most-apps-are</a> .....	6
Brandon Griggs, <i>Developer Strikes It Rich with iPhone Game</i> , CNN, Nov. 18, 2008), <a href="http://www.cnn.com/2008/TECH/11/18/iphone.game.developer/index.html?eref=rss_tech">http://www.cnn.com/2008/TECH/11/18/iphone.game.developer/index.html?eref=rss_tech</a> .....	10
Rhian Hunt, <i>Battle of the super titans: Apple iOS vs. Google Android – who will reign superior</i> , Feb. 12, 2014, <a href="http://www.pfhub.com/apple-ios-vs-google-android-who-will-reign-superior-377/">http://www.pfhub.com/apple-ios-vs-google-android-who-will-reign-superior-377/</a> .....	10, 13
John Letzing, <i>Amazon to Challenge iPad</i> , Wall Street J., Sept. 28, 2011, <a href="http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052970204422404576597141076634146">http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052970204422404576597141076634146</a> .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Farhad Manjoo, <i>Why Apple’s SDK [Software Development Kit] Finally Justifies iPhone Hype</i> , Salon.com (Mar. 6, 2008), <a href="http://www.salon.com/2008/03/06/iphone_sdk/">http://www.salon.com/2008/03/06/iphone_sdk/</a> .....	10
Harry McCracken, <i>iBooks Author Is the Most Interesting Apple Software You Aren’t Using</i> , Time, May 30, 2014, <a href="http://time.com/107725/ibooks-author/">http://time.com/107725/ibooks-author/</a> .....	11
Harry McCracken, <i>The Smartphone App Wars Are Over, and Apple Won</i> , Time, Feb. 21, 2014, <a href="http://time.com/9205/ios-vs-android-2/">http://time.com/9205/ios-vs-android-2/</a> .....	11
Prince McLean, <i>Apple Pre-Loading iBook Store with 30,000 Free eBooks</i> , apple insider, Mar. 25, 2010, <a href="http://appleinsider.com/articles/10/03/25/apple_loads_up_new_ibooks_store_with_free_public_domain_ipad_titles">http://appleinsider.com/articles/10/03/25/apple_loads_up_new_ibooks_store_with_free_public_domain_ipad_titles</a> .....	16
Walter S. Mossberg, <i>Finding the Best Way to Read Books on an iPad</i> , Sept. 15, 2010, Wall Street J., <a href="http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052748703743504575493883578854158">http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052748703743504575493883578854158</a> .....	15
